Carrying amounts, measurement / recognition methods and fair value aggregated by category
In the following tables, the carrying amounts of financial instruments are aggregated by category,
irrespective of whether or not the instruments fall within the scope of IFRS 7 or IAS 39. The infor-
mation presented also includes separate amounts for each category as a function of the measure-
ment / recognition method applied. Finally, the carrying amounts are set opposite the fair values
for comparison.

44 CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Disclosures relating to financial instruments
Carrying amounts, measurement / recognition methods and fair values aggregated by category at June 30, 2017

in € million

Category
as defined
in IAS 39 /

other
category

Carrying
amount

June 30,
2017

Amount carried in balance sheet in accordance
with IAS 39

Amount
carried in

balance
sheet

IAS 17

Financial
instru-

ments not
within the

scope of
IAS 39 or

IFRS 7

Total Fair value
June 30,

2017
Measured

at
amortized

cost
Measured

at cost

Fair value
recognized

in equity

Fair value
recognized
in income
statement

ASSETS

Other financial assets

Loans, receivables, other financial assets LaR 150.2 147.7 2.5 150.2 150.2

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4

Trade receivables LaR 701.7 701.7 701.7 701.7

Construction contract and service
business receivables LaR 447.5 447.5 447.5 447.5

Derivative financial assets

Derivatives without hedging relationship FAHfT 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

Derivatives with hedging relationship n.a. 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 81.9 81.9 81.9 81.9

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Trade payables FLAC 532.2 532.2 532.2 532.2

Financial liabilities

Bonds and notes FLAC 98.1 98.1 98.1 98.1

Convertible bond FLAC 476.3 476.3 476.3 609.0

Financial liabilities arising from increase
and acquisitions of program shares FLAC 417.8 417.8 417.8 425.7

Other gross financial debt FLAC 67.1 67.1 67.1 67.1

Derivative financial liabilities

Derivatives without hedging relationship FLHfT 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2

Derivatives with hedging relationship n.a. 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4

Finance lease liabilities n.a. 10.9 10.9 10.9 10.9

Other financial liabilities
FLAC/

n.a. 199.4 159.4 40.0 199.4 201.2

Thereof aggregated by category as
defined in IAS 39

Loans and receivables LaR 1,381.3 1,378.8 2.5 1,381.3 1,381.3

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4

Financial assets held for trading FAHfT 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

Financial liabilities measured at
amortized cost

FLAC/
n.a. 1,790.9 1,750.9 40.0 1,790.9 1,933.3

Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2

45CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Disclosures relating to financial instruments
Carrying amounts, measurement / recognition methods and fair values aggregated by category 2016

in € million

Category
as defined
in IAS 39 /

other
category

Carrying
amount
Dec. 31,

2016

Amount carried in balance sheet in accordance
with IAS 39

Amount
carried in

balance
sheet

IAS 17

Financial
instru-

ments not
within the

scope of
IAS 39 or

IFRS 7

Total Fair value
Dec. 31,

2016
Measured

at
amortized

cost
Measured

at cost

Fair value
recognized

in equity

Fair value
recognized
in income
statement

ASSETS

Other financial assets

Loans, receivables, other financial assets LaR 144.3 143.6 0.7 144.3 144.3

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 28.4 3.4 25.0 28.4 28.4

Trade receivables LaR 692.1 692.1 692.1 692.1

Construction contract and service
business receivables LaR 393.2 393.2 393.2 393.2

Derivative financial assets

Derivatives without hedging relationship FAHfT

Derivatives with hedging relationship n.a. 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 322.4 322.4 322.4 322.4

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Trade payables FLAC 634.9 634.9 634.9 634.9

Financial liabilities

Bonds and notes FLAC 353.6 353.6 353.6 356.9

Convertible bond FLAC 474.6 474.6 474.6 565.8

Financial liabilities arising from increase
and acquisitions of program shares FLAC 492.0 492.0 492.0 495.1

Other gross financial debt FLAC 30.1 30.1 30.1 30.1

Derivative financial liabilities

Derivatives without hedging relationship FLHfT 29.7 29.7 29.7 29.7

Derivatives with hedging relationship n.a. 86.4 86.4 86.4 86.4

Finance lease liabilities n.a. 11.6 11.6 11.6 11.6

Other financial liabilities
FLAC/

n.a. 223.6 185.9 37.7 223.6 225.9

Thereof aggregated by category as
defined in IAS 39

Loans and receivables LaR 1,552.0 1,551.3 0.7 1,552.0 1,552.0

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 28.4 3.4 25.0 28.4 28.4

Financial liabilities measured at
amortized cost

FLAC/
n.a. 2,208.8 2,171.1 37.7 2,208.8 2,308.7

Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 29.7 29.7 29.7 29.7

Abbreviations:
LaR = Loans and Receivables
HtM = Held-to-Maturity Investments
AfS = Available-for-Sale Financial Assets

FAHfT = Financial Assets Held for Trading
FLAC = Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized Cost
FLHfT = Financial Liabilities Held for Trading
FLtPL = Financial Liabilities Measured at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss

46 CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial instruments not within the scope of IFRS 7 or IAS 39 mainly relate to personnel-related
liabilities and the corresponding plan assets accounted for in accordance with IAS 19.